consistent with the policy guidelines contained in ASIC Regulatory Guide 6 and

Takeovers Panel Guidance Note 17.

1.9 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.8, Shareholders should note

that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to be diluted by

approximately 50% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at

the date of this Prospectus).

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of New Options under this

Prospectus. However, subsequent exercise of any or all of the New Options will result in

dilution. Assuming all New Options offered pursuant to this Prospectus are issued and

exercised into Shares, Shareholders who do not participate in the Offer, are likely to be

diluted by an aggregate of approximately 58.43% (as compared to their holdings and

number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the holdings

of Shareholders:

HOLDER HOLDING AS

AT RECORD

DATE

% AT

RECORD

DATE

ENTITLEMENTS

UNDER THE

OFFER

HOLDINGS

IF OFFER

NOT

TAKEN UP

% POST OFFER

Shareholder 1 20,000,000 0.71% 20,000,000 20,000,000 0.36%

Shareholder 2 10,000,000 0.36% 10,000,000 10,000,000 0.18%

Shareholder 3 5,000,000 0.18% 5,000,000 5,000,000 0.09%

Shareholder 4 1,500,000 0.05% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.03%

Shareholder 5 400,000 0.01% 400,000 400,000 0.01%

Total 2,810,181,546  2,810,181,546  5,620,363,092

  8

Notes:

1. This table is presented on a pre-Consolidation basis.

2. This table is based on a share capital of 2,810,181,546 Shares (on a pre-Consolidation basis) as at the

date of this Prospectus and assumes that no other Shares are issued and no Options currently on

issue are exercised.

3. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those

Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the Underwriting and Shortfall

Offer. For the avoidance of doubt, the dilutionary effect takes into account the issue of both the

[…]

securities plan at the same time as the New Options are issued under the Director Offer.

As at the date of this Prospectus, no formal decision has been made by the Board to

issue these Options.

3.6 Pro-forma balance sheet

The auditor reviewed balance sheet as at 31 December 2024 and the unaudited pro-

forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2024 shown below have been prepared on the

basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the

changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date, and includes the expenses

of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on

the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented

in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

UNAUDITED

31 December

2024

$

SUBSEQUENT

EVENTS

$

PROFORMA

FULL

SUBSCRIPTION

UNDER OFFER

$

Current assets

Cash and Cash equivalents1 4,516,723 367,024 4,883,747

Trade and Other Receivables 118,540 - 118,540

Total current assets 4,635,263 367,024 5,002,287

  18

UNAUDITED

31 December

2024

$

SUBSEQUENT

EVENTS

$

PROFORMA

FULL

SUBSCRIPTION

UNDER OFFER

$

Non-current assets

Trade & Other Receivables - - -

Property, plant and

equipment
37,468 - 37,468

Exploration and evaluation

expenditure2
12,487,929 (5,744,105) 6,743,824

Total non-current assets 12,525,397 (5,744,105) 6,781,292

Total assets 17,160,660 (5,377,081) 11,783,579

Current liabilities

Trade & Other Payables 572,079 - 572,079

Total current liabilities 572,079 - 572,079

Total liabilities 572,079 - 572,079

Net assets (liabilities) 16,588,581 (5,377,081) 11,211,500

Equity

Contributed Equity3 51,781,027 2,205,207 53,986,234

Reserves 6,617,029 - 6,617,029

Accumulated Losses4 (41,809,475) (7,582,288) (49,391,763)

Total equity 16,588,581 (5,377,081) 11,211,500

Notes:

1. Pro-forma adjustments to Cash and Cash Equivalents comprise:

(a) $258,415 net proceeds of Placement of 366,545,419 ordinary shares at $0.00075 per share;

(b) $1,946,792 net proceeds of Underwritten Rights Entitlement Issue of a maximum 2,107,636,160

ordinary shares at $0.001 per share;

(c) ($1,378,098) of project expenditure expense for the period 1 January – 31 May 2025; and

(d) ($460,084) of General and corporate expenditure for the period 1 January – 31 May 2025.

2. Pro-forma adjustments to Exploration and Evaluation Expenditure comprise:

(a) $1,378,098 of capitalised project expenditure expense for the period 1 January – 31 May 2025;